
 
 
 

 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE 
 
 
 
DATE:  DECEMBER 19, 2017               
 
 
 
PREVIOUSLY DISCUSSED ITEMS                   
 
 
NEW ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION          __   XXX_                  
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS _____________                                                   
 
 
 
  
 
ITEM#   #9  
 
 
 
SOURCE:     
                                       
 
 
DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY: KIRK STALEY 
 
 
VERBAL: 
       
 
INFORMATION ATTACHED:  _ _ XXX 
 
 
NO PAPERWORK AT TIME OF PACKETS: 
 
 
BRING PAPERWORK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING:        
 

 
  



 
Engineering Department 

 

S:\Capital Projects\Sanitary CIPP 2017\500\Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc\Memo 2017-12-13 eng-BPW EN-290 2017 CIPP CN.docx  
 

16 South 10th Street, STE 155, Noblesville, Indiana |  P: 317-776-6330  F: 317.776-6322  |  cityofnoblesville.org 

 

To: Board of Public Works & Safety 
From: Kirk Staley / jh 
Date: December 13, 2017 
Re: 2017 CIPP Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation – EN-290 
 Award Construction Contract 

______________________________________________________ 
 

Bids were opened for the above stated project at the November 21, 2017 meeting. Attached to this 
memo is a summary matrix of the bid review.  
 
Benchmark Construction Co, Inc. was read low, but they are not prequalified with the Indiana 
Department of Administration as required per state statute and noted in the advertisement for bids. 
Benchmark Construction also did not submit documentation of qualifications and experience as 
required per the special provisions or provide documentation that their liner product met the 
specifications. Once learning of this, Benchmark Construction withdrew their bid as not to be 
contentious since their bid did not meet the bid specification and pre-qualification.   
 
Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc. provide all the required documentation in a very organized 
manner and is prequalified with the Indiana Department of Administration. Their submitted 
experience well exceeded the minimum requirements.  
 
See attached complete bid tabulations.   
 
This project will required to restrict on street parking while the sewer lines are being cleaned and 
lined. Roads will be open to traffic. Traffic will have to pass over road safe by-pass pumping 
measures. Due to the downtown businesses and operations, the more intensive work is required at 
night, but will continue into the morning due to the required curing time of the pipe liner. Contract 
dates were set up so the more invasive work items are after the Holiday season.  
 
I recommend the Board of Public Works and Safety to award the project to Inland Waters 
Pollution Control, Inc. 
 
Your consideration is in this matter is appreciated.  
 

  



December 13, 2017 
Award Contract for 2017 CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation EN-290 
Page 2 of 2 

S:\Capital Projects\Sanitary CIPP 2017\500\Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc\Memo 2017-12-13 eng-BPW EN-290 2017 CIPP CN.docx 
 

16 South 10th Street, STE 155, Noblesville, Indiana |  P: 317-776-6330  F: 317.776-6322  |  cityofnoblesville.org 

 Benchmark Construction, Co., Inc Inland Waters Pollution 
Control, Inc. 

Bid Amount $411,381.00 $490,439.94 

IDOA Prequalified 
(Required per Ad for 
Bid & IC 4-13.6-4-2.5) 

No  Yes 

Special Provision SP 7 
– Submittal of 
documentation of 
material meeting 
specifications. 

No Yes   
 
Submitted prior to bid.  

Special Provision SP 7 
– Submittal of 
documentation of 
experience based on 
length of lined pipe 

No.  
 
However, it could be possible based on 
contract values of prior projects, but was 
required to be provide specifically with their 
bid.  

Yes.  
 
Provided table of length of 
pipe line by size each year 
which met the specifications.  

Reference Check – 
Gov’t agency which 
would recommend 
award work to 
respective bidder. 
Only noted agencies 
which returned call 
for reference.  

 Chicago Water Department, Bill 
Nelson (multi-year contract, 8 miles 
in 2017) 

 Mark Debriller (sp?) with Beam, 
Longest, and Neff (BLN), 
representing Zionsville, IN. (Mark 
called me after leaving a message 
for another person with BLN) 

 Peggy Biggs, Lawson-
Fisher representing 
Mishawaka, IN 

 Nicole McPherson, 
East Lansing, MI 
(project on MSU 
campus & emergency 
linings/repair) 

 Leo Shanayda, 
Springfield, OH 

 Mike Elling, City of 
Toledo, OH 

Reference comment 
of note 

Matt Mann, PE; Director of Engineering and 
Public Works, Streamwood, IL,  
 
“Benchmark is currently finishing up the 
contract with the Village for about 3 miles of 
CIPP. 
 
Overall they have had good 
superintendence, been on time and there 
has been no unreasonable claims for extras 
or any liens filed.  
 
They did have an incident resulting in a 
fatality that is currently under investigation 
by OSHA.” 

 

 
 

 



















1

Jim Hellmann

From: Benchmark Lining  <lining@bmk8.com>

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2017 1:17 PM

To: Jim Hellmann

Subject: Benchmark Construction Co., Inc. Notice of Bid Withdrawal

Attachments: BENCHMARK BID WITHDRAWL-12072017145320.pdf

Mr. Hellmann,  

 

Please see the attached notice of bid withdrawal from Benchmark Construction Co., Inc. for the City of Noblesville - 2017 

CIPP Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation EN-290.   

 

Thank you,  

 

Benchmark Construction Co., Inc. 



Project:

Bid Opening: 11/21/2017 9:00 AM

B
e
n
c
h
m

a
rk

 

C
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
 

C
o
.,
 I
n
c
.

In
la

n
d
 

W
a
te

rs
 

P
o
llu

ti
o
n
 

C
o
n
tr

o
l,
 I
n
c
.

B
e
n
c
h
m

a
rk

 

C
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
 

C
o
.,
 I
n
c
.

In
la

n
d
 

W
a
te

rs
 

P
o
llu

ti
o
n
 

C
o
n
tr

o
l,
 I
n
c
.

Unit Price Unit Price Extended Price Extended Price

BASE BID

1.0 Maintenance of Traffic LSUM 1.00 9,000.00$         10,723.52$   9,000.00$           10,723.52$         

2.0 Mobilization/Demobilization LSUM 1.00 5,000.00$         22,179.54$   5,000.00$           22,179.54$         

3.0 27 inch CIPP LFT 957.00 195.00$            170.44$        186,615.00$       163,111.08$       

4.0 30 inch CIPP LFT 37.00 395.00$            355.76$        14,615.00$         13,163.12$         

5.0 36 inch CIPP LFT 84.00 370.00$            393.96$        31,080.00$         33,092.64$         

6.0 42 inch CIPP LFT 290.00 395.00$            556.39$        114,550.00$       161,353.10$       

7.0 Service Reconnections EA 15.00 200.00$            1,182.93$     3,000.00$           17,743.95$         

8.0 Video Inspection (Pre and Post) LSUM 1.00 505.00$            6,478.78$     505.00$              6,478.78$           

9.0 Bypass Pumping LSUM 1.00 19,500.00$       13,679.97$   19,500.00$         13,679.97$         

10.0 Pipe Cleaning LFT 998.00 12.00$              20.48$          11,976.00$         20,439.04$         

11.0 Heaving Pipe Cleaning LFT 370.00 42.00$              76.96$          15,540.00$         28,475.20$         

411,381.00$       490,439.94$       

 Item 

No. 
Description Unit Qty

2017 CIPP SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION (EN-290)

Page 1 of 1
S:\Capital Projects\Sanitary CIPP 2017\700\Bid Tab 2017 CIPP EN-290 2017-11-21

CITY OF NOBLESVILLE

Department of Engineering


	DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY: KIRK STALEY

